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North Hillsboro Industrial Renewal Area History 
The North Hillsboro Industrial Renewal Area (IRA) was created after recognizing the environmental and 
utility infrastructure challenges facing the industrial land within the IRA boundary. To competitively 
recruit and meet the needs of industrial users, there must be assurance that the industrial sites would 
be served by appropriately sized utilities, have transportation access, offer environmental mitigation 
opportunities as well as natural amenities such as trails and open space. Tax increment financing is a 
viable funding source to address these challenges. The original adopted North Hillsboro IRA boundary 
consisted of 1,090-acres. 

The North Hillsboro Industrial Renewal Plan (Plan) was adopted and approved by ordinance on 
December 1, 2015. It was developed after the Hillsboro Economic Development Council (HEDC) 
completed a URA feasibility study, conducted intensive outreach, considered feedback, and shared 
information with the public, elected officials, and other stakeholders in the area.    

In 2023, the City adopted a substantial amendment and brought in 192 additional acres, for a total 1,281 
acres in the North Hillsboro IRA as well as increasing the maximum indebtedness to $268,630,000. 

The URA “maximum indebtedness,” as defined by statute, is $268,630,000.   

The HEDC is the urban renewal agency for the City of Hillsboro.  The governing board consists of the 
same individuals on the Hillsboro City Council, which is common among urban renewal areas in Oregon.  
The agency and its activities are funded by tax increment financing. 

Goals 
When developing the URA Plan and Report, the HEDC also created Goals and Objectives, as a guiding 
framework for the implementation of the Plan and for future decision making over its duration, in 
keeping with City policies.  The Goals and Objectives are listed in the Plan, and the goals are reiterated 
here: 

Goal 1:  Provide opportunities for public participation in the preparation and adoption of the Plan, Plan 
amendments and implementation policies and to keep community members informed of progress 
toward the Plan’s goals and objectives. 

Goal 2: Adopt a prudent annual budget to minimize financial risk to the HEDC, the City of Hillsboro, and 
therefore the citizens of Hillsboro. 

Goal 3:  Encourage private investment and redevelopment in the Area through strategic investments, 
promoting recruitment, development, service, and retention of industrial land uses, high tech uses, 
business parks, businesses of all sizes, and/or any other related and appropriate uses in the Area 
consistent with the adopted City plans and policies. 

Goal 4:  Assist in the provision of adequate, accessible, and safe public infrastructure to serve the Area 
which may include but is not limited to street improvements for all transportation modes, water, 
wastewater, storm water, lighting, signage, access and other public facilities. 

Goal 5:  Plan for and facilitate the development of a system of trails and open space. 
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Goal 6:  Promote and support efforts to increase environmental stewardship of the Area through 
redevelopment activities. 

A full copy of the North Hillsboro Industrial Renewal Plan and Report can be found on the City of 
Hillsboro website at: Urban Renewal Areas | City of Hillsboro, OR. 

Financial Reporting 
Pursuant to ORS 457.460, a detailed accounting of the financial activity related to urban renewal areas is 
required to be reported on an annual basis.  The following financial information responds to the 
requirements of this statute. 

Money Received and Expended in the Previous Fiscal Year, FY 2023-24 
ORS 457.460 (A) – “The amount of money received during the preceding fiscal year under ORS 457.420 
to 457.460 and from indebtedness incurred under ORS 457.420 to 457.460” must be reported.   

ORS 457.460 (B) – “The purposes and amounts for which any money received under ORS 457.420 to 
457.460 and from indebtedness incurred under ORS 457.420 to 457.460 were expended during the 
preceding fiscal year” must be reported. 

Table 1 shows resources and expenditures for the North Hillsboro IRA in FY 2023-24.  

Table 1. Resources and Expenditures, North Hillsboro IRA, FY 2023-24 
 

  FY 2023-24 
Resources  

Beginning Balance $11,024,877  
Property Taxes  $14,752,863  
Interest Income $1,394,113  
Bond Payable Issued $83,140,000  
Other Income $3,382  
Total Resources $110,315,235  

Expenditures  
Personnel Services $244,177  
Materials and Services $77,915  
Capital Outlay $68,960,143  
Debt Service $5,499,326  
Special Payments $3,624,062  
Total Expenditures $78,405,623  

Ending Fund Balance $31,909,612  
Source: Hillsboro Economic Development Council Financial Statements for the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 

  

https://www.hillsboro-oregon.gov/our-city/departments/economic-development/development-areas/urban-renewal-areas
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Proposed Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2023-25 
ORS 457.460 (C) – “An estimate of moneys to be received during the current fiscal year under ORS 
457.420 to 457.460 and from indebtedness incurred under ORS 457.420 to 457.460” must be reported.   

ORS 457.460 (D) – “A budget setting forth the purposes and estimated amounts for which the moneys 
which have been or will be received under ORS 457.420 to 457.460 and from indebtedness incurred 
under ORS 457.420 to 457.460 are to be expended during the current fiscal year” must be reported.   

Table 2 shows an estimate of moneys the North Hillsboro IRA expects to be received, and moneys 
expected to be expended during the current fiscal year. 
 
Table 2. Biennial FY 2023-25 Budget, North Hillsboro IRA 
 

  
BY 2023-25 

Budget 
Resources  

Beginning Balance $10,874,260  
Property Taxes  $21,562,425  
Interest Income $535,000  
Bond Proceeds $83,140,000  
Total Resources $116,111,685  

Expenditures  
Personnel Services $659,815  
Materials and Services $3,325,000  
Capital Outlay $93,394,867  
Debt Service $14,691,503  
Special Payments $4,040,500  
Total Expenditures $116,111,685  

Source: Hillsboro Economic Development Council Financial Statements for the 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 

Maximum Indebtedness 
ORS 457.460 (E) – “The maximum indebtedness for each urban renewal area included in an urban 
renewal plan of the agency, including the amount of indebtedness incurred through the end of the 
immediately preceding fiscal year” must be reported. 

The maximum indebtedness of the North Hillsboro IRA is $268,630,000, of which $136,852,136 has been 
incurred through the end of FY 2023-24. 
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Impact on Taxing Districts 
ORS 457.460 (F) – “An analysis of the impact, if any, of carrying out the urban renewal plan on the tax 
collections for the preceding year for all taxing districts included under ORS 457.430” must be reported.   

Table 3 shows the forgone revenue by each of the local taxing jurisdictions in the North Hillsboro 
Industrial Renewal Area for FY 2023-24. 

Table 3. Impact on Taxing Districts, North Hillsboro IRA, FY 2023-24 
 

  Permanent Rate Taxes Imposed 

  For URA For Affected 
Districts 

Percent Tax 
Revenue Foregone 

General Government    
Washington County $2,975,839  $179,661,800  1.66% 
Tualatin SWC $95,823  $5,861,302  1.63% 
Metro $126,272  $20,466,946  0.62% 
Port of Portland $92,274  $16,463,316  0.56% 
TVF&R $144  $114,384,963  0.00% 
City of Hillsboro $4,852,400  $59,378,475  8.17% 

Education    

NW Regional ESD $202,293  $15,482,112  1.31% 
Portland Community College $372,645  $47,228,827  0.79% 
Hillsboro School District $6,583,420  $98,711,275  6.67% 

Total $15,301,110  $557,639,017  2.74% 
Sources: FY 2023-24 SAL Table 4e (Washington County); FY 2023-24 SAL Table 4a (Washington, Multnomah, Clackamas, 
Columbia, Clatsop, Tillamook, and Yamhill counties) 




